Titre:
Title:
A Fully Integrated Low-Power Hall-Based Isolation Amplifier With IMR
Greater Than 120 dB
Auteurs:
Authors:
Seyed Sepehr Mirfakhraei, Yves Audet, Ahmad Hassan, & Mohamad
Sawan

in a system-in-package setup. It is shown that the proposed
design provides isolation working voltage of 600 V with
an isolation-mode rejection ratio of greater than 120 dB for
frequencies lower than 60 Hz. Furthermore, an SFDR of
64 dB, overall SNR of 40 dB in 40 kHz bandwidth, and an
input-referred offset of 1 mV are fulfilled within the current
work. Additionally, the power consumption of this amplifier is
7.6 mW and 9.9 mW on the HV and LV side, respectively. The
fully integrated configuration makes the presented isolation
system a proper candidate to support multi-channel readout
circuits using only two dices and no external component.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Ali, M. Nabavi, A. Hassan, M. Honarparvar, Y. Savaria, and
M. Sawan, “A versatile SoC/SiP sensor interface for industrial appli-
cations: Design considerations,” in Proc. 31st Int. Conf. Microelectron.
(ICM), Dec. 2019, pp. 40–43, doi: 10.1109/ICM48031.2019.9021286.
[2] Adjustable Speed Electrical Power Drive Systems—Part 5-2: Safety
Requirements—Functional, Standard IEC 61800-5-2, 2016.
[3] S. Ziegler, R. C. Woodward, H. H.-C. Iu, and L. J. Borle, “Current sens-
ing techniques: A review,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 354–376,
Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2009.2013914.
[4] S. Ma, J. Feng, T. Zhao, and B. Chen, “A fully isolated ampli-
fier based on charge-balanced SAR converters,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 1795–1804, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2017.2767678.
[5] ACPL-790B, ACPL-790A, ACPL-7900 Precision Isolation Amplifiers.
Accessed: Oct. 2021. [Online]. Available: https://docs.broadcom.com/
[6] “Designing linear amplifiers using the IL300 optocoupler,” Vishay
Semicond., Appl. Note 50, Mar. 2012. Accessed: Jun. 2021. [Online].
Available: https://www.vishay.com
This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
10 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON CIRCUITS AND SYSTEMS—I: REGULAR PAPERS
[7] T. I. Bajenesco, “Ageing problem of optocouplers,” in Proc. Medit.
Electrotech. Conf. (MELECON), vol. 2, Apr. 1994, pp. 571–574, doi:
10.1109/MELCON.1994.381028.
[8] Broadcom. Calculate Reliable LED Lifetime Performance in Opto-
couplers. Accessed: Nov. 2021. [Online]. Available: https://www.
broadcom.com/
[9] AD210 Precision, Wide Bandwidth 3-Port Isolation Amplifier. Accessed:
Jun. 2021. [Online]. Available: https://www.analog.com
[10] S. S. Mirfakhraei, Y. Audet, A. Hassan, M. Ali, M. Nabavi, and
M. Sawan, “A CMOS MAGFET-based programmable isolation ampli-
fier,” in Proc. 18th IEEE Int. New Circuits Syst. Conf. (NEWCAS),
Jun. 2020, pp. 9–13, doi: 10.1109/NEWCAS49341.2020.9159790.
[11] S. S. Mirfakhraei et al., “Wide dynamic range front-end programmable
isolation amplifier using integrated CMOS Hall effect sensor,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst. (ISCAS), Oct. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS45731.2020.9180574.
[12] S. S. Mirfakhraei, Y. Audet, A. Hassan, and M. Sawan, “A galvanic
isolated amplifier based on CMOS integrated Hall-effect sensors,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 1388–1397,
Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3052476.
[13] A. Chovet, C. S. Roumenin, G. Dimopoulos, and N. Mathieu, “Compar-
ison of noise properties of different magnetic-field semiconductor inte-
grated sensors,” Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 790–794,
1990, doi: 10.1016/0924-4247(89)80079-2.
[14] ISO72x Single Channel High-Speed Digital Isolators Data Sheet Rev.
L. Accessed: Jun. 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.ti.com/
[15] D. J. Dumin, Oxide Reliability: A Summary of Silicon Oxide Wearout,
Breakdown, and Reliability. River Edge, NJ, USA: World Scientific,
2002.
[16] Y. Xu, X. Hu, and L. Jiang, “An analytical geometry optimization
model for current-mode cross-like Hall plates,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 11,
p. 2490, May 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19112490.
[17] M. Crescentini, M. Biondi, A. Romani, M. Tartagni, and E. Sangiorgi,
“Optimum design rules for CMOS Hall sensors,” Sensors, vol. 17, no. 4,
p. 765, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.3390/s17040765.
[18] Y. Xu and H.-B. Pan, “An improved equivalent simulation model for
CMOS integrated Hall plates,” Sensors, vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 6284–6296,
Jun. 2011, doi: 10.3390/s110606284.
[19] I. N. Ruskova, E. E. Gieva, V. M. Yantchev, and M. H. Hristov, “COM-
SOL modeling of Hall sensors efficiency,” in Proc. 26th Int. Sci. Conf.
Electron. (ET), Sep. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ET.2017.8124384.
[20] Z. Randjelovic, “Low-power high sensitivity integrated Hall magnetic
sensor microsystems,” Ph.D. dissertation, EPFL, Lausanne, Switzerland,
2000.
[21] S. S. Mirfakhraei, Y. Audet, A. Hassan, and M. Sawan, “A small